

OCTOBER TERM 2021

No. 22-5329

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**CHADRICK FULKS,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**T.J. WATSON, Warden, USP-Terre Haute, and United States of America,  
Respondents.**

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**--- CAPITAL CASE ---**

Peter Williams  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520

*Counsel of Record for Petitioner, and  
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE AND <i>JONES</i> ARE SUFFICIENTLY SIMILAR TO WARRANT A GRANT OF CERTIORARI. ....	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS ERRONEOUS AND CONFLICTS WITH THE SAVINGS CLAUSE STANDARD APPLIED BY THE MAJORITY OF CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	5
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 8 F.4th 683 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 21-857, 2022 WL 1528372 (U.S. May 16, 2022).....	2, 4, 9
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	2
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>Webster v. Caraway</i> , 761 F.3d 764 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated</i> , 769 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Webster v. Daniels</i> , 784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	passim

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	passim
